## TOWN OF SHARPSBURG MINUTES OF THE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

## September 8, 2014

A regular scheduled meeting of the Sharpsburg Town Council was held Monday, September 8, 2014, at 7:00pm, in the Town of Sharpsburg at the Sharpsburg Recreation Center.

Present were the following: Wendell Staley, Mayor; Clay Cole, Council Member; Keith Rhodes, Council Member; Donna Camp, Town Clerk. Council Members Davenport and McElwaney were absent.

Also in attendance were: Mr. & Mrs. Michael Lassetter, Jean Mitchell, Tommy Knight, Joe Bridges and Polly Garlington.

Mayor Staley called the regular scheduled meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was delivered.

The Clerk verified there was a quorum present.

The minutes of the August 4, 2014 Council Meeting were reviewed and approved by unanimous vote, and were filed in the minute book of the Town.

Mayor Staley called for a motion to approve a proclamation to establish September 17 – 23, 2014 as Constitution Week. Council Member Cole motioned to approve the proclamation. Council Member Rhodes seconded. Motion carried, unanimously.

Mrs. Jean Mitchell asked the Mayor and Council if it would be okay if she parked on the street and gave out the already sold quilts for the Walking Dead customers she had before closing her business. Mrs. Mitchell also turned in her occupational tax license (business license). The Mayor told Mrs. Mitchell that she can park and use the sidewalks if she needed to.

Public Comments -

- Polly Garlington
  - The speaker stand should be used for people addressing the Mayor and Council.
- Tommy Knight
  - Glad to be back in the town of Sharpsburg.
  - The 1<sup>st</sup> auction will be held on Labor Day.
- Joe Bridges
  - Provided copies of the 1<sup>st</sup> & 5<sup>th</sup> pages of the Council Meeting Procedures Ordinance (enclosed) to the Council showing that he should have been allowed to be on the agenda.
  - Addressed Mrs. Mitchell to let her know that she was mistaken in her assumption that she was evicted from her building that she rents from Mr. Bridges. Also, if she wanted to use the sidewalks she could since he owned the property and the town only had easement rights.

Mayor Staley called for a motion to allow Mr. Bridges to be added to the agenda and address the Council. No motion was made.

Polling of the Council -

- ➢ Clay Cole − n/a
- ➢ Keith Rhodes − n/a

Clerks Comments – n/a

Mayor's Minutes -

• The restain and resealing of the Recreation Center has been completed.

There being no further business coming before the Council, the meeting was adjourned.

Donna M. Camp Town Clerk